
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steven Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager

Tel: 01235 422526

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 12 October 2016

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Community Governance and Electoral 
Issues Committee

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 20 OCTOBER 2016  AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Margaret Davies
Anthony Dearlove

Paul Harrison
David Nimmo-Smith

Bill Service
Vacancy

Substitutes
Charles Bailey
Felix Bloomfield
Stefan Gawrysiak

Elaine Hornsby
Toby Newman
David Turner

John Walsh

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Election of chairman  
To elect a chairman of the committee for the remainder of the municipal year 
2016/17.

3 Appointment of vice-chairman  
To appoint a vice-chairman of the committee for the remainder of the municipal year 
2016/17.

4 Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
October 2015 – attached.

5 Declarations of interest  

6 Community Governance Reviews  (Pages 7 - 13)
To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic services which invites the 
committee to consider whether to conduct a community governance review of 
Cholsey Parish Council – report attached.

7 Review of parliamentary constituencies  (Pages 14 - 22)
To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic services on the Boundary 
Commission for England’s review of parliamentary constituencies - report attached

8 Interim Review of Polling District and Polling Places  (Pages 23 
- 30)

To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic services on proposals for 
polling districts and polling places following an interim review of one polling district 
and four polling places to address issues that arose during recent elections – report 
attached.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Community Governance and Electoral 
Issues Committee

HELD AT 6.30 PM ON TUESDAY 20 OCTOBER 2015

in MEETING ROOM 2, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present 
Paul Harrison (Chairman), Nigel Champken-Woods, Margaret Davies, Anthony 
Dearlove and Bill Service

Also present: 
Mr John Fox (Wheatley resident), Mr John Boden (Chairman of Great Western Park 
Residents Association) and David Slingo (Vice Chairman of Great Western Park 
Residents Association).  

Officers present: 
David Buckle (Returning Officer), Margaret Reed (Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services), Steven Corrigan (Democratic Services Manager), Sarah Ling (Elections 
Team Leader), Philippa Rugman (Electoral Services Officer)

Mr Service chaired the meeting until the arrival of Mr Harrison (Chairman) during 
minute 9. 

6 Apologies for absence 

None 

7 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2015 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman sign them as such. 

8 Declarations of interest 

None 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

9 Final report of the Returning Officer on the delivery of the May 
2015 Elections - Henley, Oxford West and Abingdon and Wantage 
parliamentary constituencies; South Oxfordshire and Vale of White 
Horse districts; and various parish and town councils 

Mr John Fox addressed the committee on his views concerning Wheatley Merry Bells 
polling station at the May elections.

His address covered the following points: 
 The rights of tellers were not clear in the Electoral Commission guidance;  
 The tellers did not wear name tags; 
 The apron and wooden porchway on the front of 
[...]
mittee considered the report of the head of legal and democratic services on 
a petition request fora community governance review of the Great Western Park area 
of South Oxfordshire. The committee considered that because the majority of 
development had not been completed it would be premature to undertake a review. 
Any consultation conducted now would not take into account the views of the 
numerous future residents of the area. The committee agreed that a review should 
not commence until the construction and occupation of 75% of the homes on Great 
Western Park. 

RESOLVED: not to undertake a community governance review of Great Western 
Park (the establishment of a parish council for the area) at this time, but to review the 
situation when 75% of the development is complete and occupied. 
 

11 Further community governance review requests 

The committee considered whether to invite parish councils to submit further 
proposals for changes to community governance arrangements. The committee 
considered that as a major review had just been undertaken the council would deal 
with issues on an ad hoc basis in response to requests rather than inviting another 
full review.

The meeting closed at 7.49 pm

Chairman Date
Page 5

Agenda Item 4



ISSUES RAISED BY MR JOHN FOX – A WHEATLEY RESIDENT 

I've lived in Wheatley (London Rd) 42 years. I also did my stint as a parish councillor when 
pterodactyls flew overhead.  In June this year at the first post-election WPC meeting I was the 
member of the public who raised the behaviour problem on Polling Day at the Merry Bells. 
 
On Election Day 8 May before voting ended I wrote to David Buckle SODC Electoral Officer, 
and copied to Joanna Simons, OCC. My letter to them was also read out to the WPC in June with 
an accompanying letter and more information. I appreciated the respectful hearing which 
councillors gave to my concerns which I know for certain are shared by others. Let me summarise 
them so far. 
 
The followi
[...]
Advice requires and individuals made 
identifiable. I know this year's elections were unusual - three on one day - but it will happen 
again, and we have the EU referendum coming up soon. 
At the end of the day if only one person is being intimidated or even feels intimidation, we should 
be taking it seriously.

Best wishes 

John Fox 

Page 4

Minute Item 9

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



1

Community Governance and 
Electoral Issues Committee

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Author: Margaret Reed
Telephone: 01235 422550
Textphone: 18001 01235 422550
E-mail: margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk
To: COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE AND ELECTORAL ISSUES COMMITTEE
DATE: 20 October 2016

Community Governance Reviews

Recommendations:

1. To decide whether to undertake a community governance review of Cholsey 
Parish Council as requested in appendix one to this report;

2. If the committee agrees to undertake a review, to consider the draft terms of 
reference attached as appendix two to this report;

3. To authorise the head of legal and democratic services to finalise and publish
the terms of reference for the review incorporating the comments of the 
committee;

4. To note that the committee will receive a further report in due course on the 
request to undertake a community governance review of Great Western Park.

Purpose of Report

1. To invite the committee to consider whether to conduct a community governance 
review of Cholsey Parish Council and, if so, to consider draft terms of reference for 
the review. 

Strategic Objectives 

2. Community governance reviews contribute to the council’s strategic objective of 
building thriving communities.

Background

3. Local authorities (in the case of two-tier areas, district councils) have had powers
to review parish arrangements for many years. Until 2007, any proposals for

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2

change resulting from such reviews had to go to the relevant secretary of state for
approval. The Local Government and Pu
[...]
s with parish boundaries 
where these have become out of sync.

7. At that meeting Council also agreed to establish a community governance and
electoral issues committee with terms of reference which include the responsibility
to undertake community governance reviews.

8. At its meeting on 20 October 2015, this committee considered whether to invite 
parish councils to submit further proposals for changes to community governance 
arrangements.  The committee considered that as a major review had just been 
undertaken it would deal with issues on an ad hoc basis in response to requests 
rather than inviting another full review.

Great Western Park

9. At its meeting on 20 October 2015, this committee decided not to undertake a 
community governance review of Great Western Park (the establishment of a 
parish council for the area) at this time but to review the situation when 75% of the 
development is complete and occupied.

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



3

10.Following that meeting, the Great Western Park Residents Association (GWPRA) 
expressed concern that members of Didcot Town Council had taken part in that 
decision. Officers agreed to ask the committee to reconsider its decision at its next 
meeting but since that time officers have met with the chairman of GWPRA to 
discuss a range issues arising from a potential review, including the impact of the 
district council boundary. GWPRA are considering these options and a report will 
be brought to a future meeting of the committee.

Request from Cholsey Parish Council

11.Cholsey Parish Council has submitted a request to reduce its number of parish 
councillors from 13 to 12.  The request is attached at appendix one to this report. 
The parish council bases its request on the reduction in population as a result of 
Winterbrook transferring from Cholsey into Wallingford. However, since the last 
review, the Fairmile Hospital development has taken place to compensate in part 
for this. The committee is asked to decide whether to conduct a community 
governance review in response to the request.

Terms of reference

12.The first stage of a review is the drawing up of terms of reference. In effect, this
document becomes the council’s policies for the conduct of the review. It should
provide background information to help electors and other interested organisations
to make informed submissions and should also refer to the legislative framework
against which the review must operate. Publication of the terms of reference
commences the review, which the council then has twelve months to complete.

13.The committee is invited to consider the draft terms of reference attached as 
appendix two and to authorise the head of legal and democratic services to
finalise and publish the terms of reference incorporating the comments of the 
committee.

Financial Implications

14.Under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, local
authorities have responsibility for undertaking community governance reviews. The
process is prescribed and involves officer time and other associated costs, such as
postage and printing. These costs will be met from within existing budgets.

Legal Implications

15.The Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee has delegated
authority to deal with all matters relating to parish community governance reviews.

16.All community governance reviews will be undertaken in accordance with the
requirements laid down in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health
Act 2007 and the joint guidance on community governance reviews published by
the Communities and Local Government Department and LGBCE in 2010.

17.The council will implement any changes by making a reorganisation of community
governance order. Where the changes impact on arrangements put in place by
the LGBCE’s reviews of the electoral arrangements for Oxfordshire County Council

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



4

and South Oxfordshire District Council, the council will need the LGBCE’s
consent before making an order.

Risks

18.There is a risk that someone could challenge the outcome of a particular review
item through judicial review. Council officers will mitigate against this by ensuring
that at all times the council follows the requirements laid down in the 2007 Act and
guidance.

Conclusion

19.The council undertook a comprehensive review of parish arrangements in 2013/14
and agreed changes for implementation in 2015. The committee is invited to 
consider the further requests from Cholsey Parish Council. 

20. If agreed, the committee is invited to authorise the head of legal and democratic 
services to finalise and publish the terms of reference for the review incorporating 
the committee’s comments.

Background Papers

 None

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Appendix two

South Oxfordshire District Council

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF CHOLSEY PARISH COUNCIL

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Introduction

The council’s Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee (“the committee”) 
has agreed to undertake a community governance review (CGR) pursuant to Part 4, 
Chapter 3 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 of part of 
the district of South Oxfordshire, namely Cholsey Parish Council.  The 2007 Act vested 
powers in the council to undertake such a review and the council has delegated those 
powers to the committee.

The committee will undertake the review in accordance with the guidance on community 
governance reviews issued by the Department of Communities and Local Government and 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) in March 2010 (“the 
guidance”).  

Proposal for consideration

The committee proposes to consider the following parish matters:

CGR 
reference

Parish/Area Matters to be considered

CGR_B Cholsey A review of the number of parish councillors

Assessment criteria

The facto
[...]
.  For those without access to email please send any 
submission to:

CGR
South Oxfordshire District Council
Legal and Democratic Services
135 Eastern Avenue
Milton Park 
Milton
OX14 4SB

Should you require any further information or need clarification on the review
Page 14

Agenda Item 6

mailto:cgr@southandvale.gov.uk


process, please contact:

Steven Corrigan
Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01235 422526
Email: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1

Community Governance and 
Electoral Issues Committee

Report of head of legal and democratic services 
Author: Steven Corrigan
Telephone: 01235 542526
E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk
To: Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee
DATE: 20 October 2016

Review of parliamentary constituencies 

Recommendation(s)

That the Committee:

(a) considers whether it wishes to support the initial proposals for the Oxfordshire 
sub-region

(b) considers whether it wishes to comment on the proposed constituency names 

(c) agrees to request the BCE amend the constituency boundaries to reflect the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England related alteration order

Purpose of Report

1. This report sets out details of the above review and invites the committee to make 
representations to the Boundary Commission for England (BCE).

Strategic Objectives 

2. The report does not specifically relate to any of the council’s strategic objectives.

Background

3. The Parliamentary Voting System and Constituencies Act 2011 makes provision for 
a reduction in the number of parliamentary constituencies (members of parliament) 
from 650 to 600. 501 of these constituencies will be in England. The Boundary 
Commission for England (BCE) is responsible for reviewing constituencies and 
drawing up proposals, with a view to submitting its formal report on the review to 
parliament in 2018. If agreed the changes will be implemented at the first general 
election after the approval of prop
[...]
s also reflects changes to the local government ward 
boundaries in the District of South Oxfordshire.
81. The existing Oxford East constituency currently has an electorate below 5% of 
the electoral quota. In order to increase the number of electors in this 
constituency, we propose to include the wards of North and St. Margaret’s 
(located in the City of Oxford) in our Oxford East constituency.
82. In order to reflect changes to local government ward boundaries in the District 
of the Vale of White Horse, we propose that the whole of the Thames ward be 
included in our Wantage constituency.”

13.The appendix to this report sets out the initial proposals showing details of the 
proposed constituencies and the district/city wards proposed to be included in each.

14.When the BCE consulted on proposed changes in 2011 Council resolved, at its 
meeting on 17 November 2011, to make the following representations:

A. That the current proposal by the Parliamentary Boundary Commission to place 
Radley in a future Henley Constituency is fundamentally flawed.  Radley has 
nothing in common with the proposed new Henley and is physically separated 
from it by the Thames, with no direct road connection whatsoever.  This 
Council believes that if a rebalancing in the number of electors is required to 
equalise the new constituencies, then this would be better achieved by 
transferring another suitably sized area.  This would leave Radley as an 
integral part of its present constituency.  Council resolves to make 
representations accordingly. 

B. That Council makes representations to the Parliamentary Boundary Commission 
proposing that, in order to better reflect the geographical areas covered, the 
Henley Constituency is renamed South East Oxfordshire and the Wantage 
Constituency is renamed the Didcot and Wantage Constituency”.

15. In respect of A above Radley is not included in the proposed new Henley and 
Thame constituency. In respect of B above neither of the constituency name 
changes proposed in 2011 are reflected in the current proposals. The committee is 
invited to consider whether to make representations on the proposed constituency 
names.

16. Paragraph 80 of the BCE’s initial proposals document states that the proposals 
reflect the changes to the local government ward boundaries made under ‘The 
South Oxfordshire (Electoral Changes) Order 2014’ and implemented at the local 
elections in May 2015. However, the proposals do not take account of the 
anticipated changes to district ward boundaries to be made by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England under a related alteration order. 
These changes, requested by this council, will make changes to the boundaries of 
district wards and county divisions to reflect changes made at parish level following 
the community governance review completed in 2014 and implemented on 1 April 
2015 under the South Oxfordshire District Council (Reorganisation of Community 
Governance) Order 2015. 

17. Officers recommend the committee alerts the BCE to the making of this order and 
asks it to amend the proposals to reflect the changes to district ward boundaries.

    

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



5

Financial Implications

18. There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications

19. There are no legal implications arising from the current consultation.

Risks

20. There are no discernable risks associated with the decision whether to submit any 
views during this consultation stage.

Conclusion

21. The BCE has published its initial proposals for parliamentary constituencies. The 
committee is invited to consider whether it wishes to make representations on the 
initial proposals. 

Background Papers

BCE Guide to the 2018 Review, available at 
http://boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk/
BCE Initial Proposals for the South East, available at www.bce2018.org.uk/
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7

http://boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.
[...]
ing Returning Officer representations are attached. The current 
Acting Returning Officer has no comments to add although he shares the 
aspiration to avoid the need to close schools.

Parish Issue Consultation 
responses

Proposal

Culham In recent years 
we have been 
unable to use 
the only 
available room 
in the school 
due to the 
education needs 
of a child with 
learning 
difficulties. A 
small mobile 
unit was 
provided on the 
school site 
which does not 
provide suitable 
access for 
electors or 
amenities for 
staff and is 
expensive. 
There is no 
suitable 
alternative 
within Culham – 
the remaining 
pub has recently 
closed.

Culham Parish 
Council - the 
current 
arrangements for 
the residents of 
Culham to vote in 
Clifton 
Hampden are 
unsatisfactory.
Suggest that the 
church is put 
forward as a 
possible venue for 
voting at elections. 
The church has a 
small kitchen area 
and it is possible 
for a portaloo to be 
installed within the 
church on a 
temporary basis 
(this has been 
done before).
Going forward 
plans are 
underway for 
works to the 
church to convert it 
into a community 
space with better 
facilities. 

Options:

1. If the committee favours 
designating a polling place 
within the parish it will need 
to designate Culham School 
as the polling place for 
Culham. Officers will liaise 
with the head regarding 
practical arrangements.

2. To designate Clifton 
Hampden Village as the 
polling place for Culham.

Officers will monitor 
progress with the 
redevelopment of the 
church.

Didcot The returning 
officer’s report 
into the 2015 
local and 
parliamentary 
elections 
concluded that 
an additional 
polling place 

Didcot Town 
Council is 
supportive of the 
proposals relating 
to Ladygrove.

Subdivide the existing 
polling district RBA (Didcot 
North East) to create two 
polling districts with 
Ladygrove Community 
Centre, Tamar Way, Didcot 
and Willowbrook Leisure 
Centre, Bowmont Water, 
Didcot as the respective 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



4

should be 
designated in 
polling district 
RBA to address 
the queues that 
were 
experienced at 
those elections.

polling places to reflect 
arrangements put in place 
for the PCC and EU 
Referendum in 2016.                              

Nuffield No suitable 
venue available 
in Nuffield. 
Although a 
mobile unit was 
provided on the 
Huntercombe 
Golf Club site in 
2015 this 
arrangement 
was not an ideal 
arrangement for 
staff or the club.

The local district 
ward councillor 
and chair of the 
parish council feel 
that the democratic 
process is best 
served by having a 
polling place within 
the parish. The 
church has been 
offered as a future 
option once 
internal works are 
undertaken.    

Designate Nettlebed Village 
Club, Nettlebed as the 
polling place for Nuffield. 
Officers to work with the 
parish council to investigate 
alternative options in the 
parish.

Officers will monitor 
progress with the 
redevelopment of the 
church.

South 
Moreton

Following the 
closure of The 
Crown Public 
House electors 
voted in North 
Moreton in 
2016. The other 
facilities in the 
village (Boxing 
Club and 
churches) are 
not suitable or 
available. Use 
of school would 
require its 
closure.

South Moreton 
Parish Council 
agrees that there 
is no alternate 
appropriate 
location. Support 
proposal to 
designate polling 
place in North 
Moreton.

Designate North Moreton 
Village Hall as the polling 
place for South Moreton.

Financial Implications

11. There is a modest cost associated with running a polling place.  Often this cost is 
shared amongst a number of parties because the polling place hosts multiple 
elections at the same time.  Cost, however, should not be a prime consideration in 
determining how many polling places to designate.

Page 28

Agenda Item 8



5

Legal Implications

12. The Representation of the People Act 1983 (as amended) (Section 18C (5)
and Section 31) allows a local authority to conduct an interim review of any
polling district, polling place or polling station within its area, outside of the
timescales for a compulsory review.

Risks

13. There are no discernable risks associated with the proposals set out in this report

Conclusion

14. The council met its legal requirement to complete a review of polling districts and 
polling places by the end of January 2015.  Due to a number of circumstances set 
out in the report the council has undertaken an interim review of polling districts 
and polling places. The committee is invited to agree the proposals set out in 
paragraph 9 of this report.

Background Papers

Reports to the Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee on the
 Polling District and Polling Places Review - 26 January 2015
 Final report of the Returning Officer on the delivery of the May 2015 Elections - 

Henley, Oxford West and Abingdon and Wantage parliamentary constituencies; 
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse districts; and various parish and 
town councils – 20 October 2015 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

Notice of review of polling districts and polling places  

In accordance with the requirements of the Representation of the People Act 
1983, as amended by the Electoral Administration Act 2013, South 
Oxfordshire District Council gives notice that it is undertaking an interim 
review of polling districts and polling places in its area for the following polling 
districts: 

 Culham parish 

 Nuffield parish 

 South Moreton parish  

 Didcot Ladygrove – polling district RBA 

The review will conclude in sufficient time to enable the electoral registration 
officer to make any alterations to the electoral register prior to publication in 
December 2016. 

The council's last full review was undertaken in 2014/2015, but due to: 

 the lack of a suitable polling place within Culham, Nuffield or South 
Moreton; and  

 the temporary designation of an additional polling place at Ladygrove 
Community Centre, Tamar Way, Didcot for electors within polling 
district RBA for the Police and Crime Commissioner election and EU 
Referendum 

the council is undertaking a further review of these matters and is considering 
implementing the arrangements put in place for the recent Police and Crime 
Commissioner election and EU referendum namely to: 

 designate Nettlebed Village Club, 32 High Street, Nettlebed as the polling 
place for Nuffield; 

 designate Clifton Hampden Village Hall, Abingdon Road, Clifton Hampden 
as the polling place for Culham; 

 designate North Moreton Village Hall as the polling place for South 
Moreton; 

 subdivide the existing polling district RBA (Didcot North East) to create two 
polling districts with Ladygrove Community Centre, Tamar Way, Didcot 
and Willowbrook Leisure Centre, Bowmont Water, Didcot as the respective 
polling places.                               

We welcome the views of all residents, particularly disabled residents on the 
council’s proposals, the Acting Returning Officer’s representation or any other 
matters. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8



In addition, we will welcome comments from those people or bodies with 
expertise in access for persons with any type of disability on the council’s 
proposals, the representations of the Acting Returning Officer, or any other 
matters. 

Representations in support or objection are welcome but any objections 
should, wherever possible, be accompanied by suggestions for alternative 
places that may be used as polling places.   

The council’s proposals are set out above. Comments on the existing 
arrangements, our proposals or the Acting Returning Officers’ comments, 
either in support or proposing alternative arrangements will be welcome by 
Friday 30 September.  Please note all representations and correspondence 
received will be made available for public inspection.  

Representations should be made in writing to: 

Electoral Services 
South Oxfordshire District Council, 
135 Eastern Avenue, 
Milton Park, 
Milton, 
OX14 4SB 

or email to elections@southandvale.gov.uk 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Page 32

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	9 Final report of the Returning Officer on the delivery of the May 2015 Elections - Henley, Oxford West and Abingdon and Wantage parliamentary constituencies; South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse districts; and various parish and town councils

	6 Community Governance Reviews
	Appendix one
	CGRdraftSouthtermsofreference_v2_161020

	7 Review of parliamentary constituencies
	8 Interim Review of Polling District and Polling Places
	Notice of review 2016
	ARO comments






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Community Governance and Electoral 
Issues Committee

HELD AT 6.30 PM ON THURSDAY 20 OCTOBER 2016

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present 

Margaret Davies, Anthony Dearlove, Paul Harrison and David Nimmo-Smith

Officers: Steven Corrigan and Margaret Reed  

12 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Charles Bailey and Bill Service.

13 Election of chairman 

RESOLVED: to elect David Nimmo-Smith as Chairman of the committee for the 
remainder of the 2016/17 municipal year.

14 Appointment of vice-chairman 

RESOLVED: to appoint Anthony Dearlove as the Vice-Chairman of the committee for 
the remainder of the 2016/17 municipal year.

15 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2015 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman sign them as such.

16 Declarations of interest 
None.

17 Community Governance Reviews 

The committee considered the report of the head of legal and democratic services on 
whether to conduct a community governance review of Cholsey Parish Council. 



2

The committee considered and supported the request from Cholsey Parish Council to 
review the number of parish councillors.

In respect of Great Western Park, Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, provided a further update to the issues set out in paragraphs nine and 10 of 
her report. She advised that the Great Western Park Residents Association 
(GWPRA) is pursuing discussions on the management of the GWP community 
centres and is not currently pursuing the previous objective of seeking parish council 
status.  As such GWPRA’s previous request for parish council status was on hold 
and a further report would be submitted in due course.

RESOLVED: to
1. undertake a community governance review of Cholsey Parish Council as 

requested in appendix one to the report of the head of legal and democratic 
services to the Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee 
meeting on 20 October 2016;

2. approve the draft terms of reference attached as appendix two to the report of 
the head of legal and democratic services to the Community Governance and 
Electoral Issues Committee meeting on 20 October 2016;

3. authorise the head of legal and democratic services to finalise and publish the 
terms of reference for the review;

4. note that the committee will receive a further report in due course on the 
request to undertake a community governance review of Great Western Park.

18 Review of parliamentary constituencies 

The committee considered the report of the head of legal and democratic services on 
the review of parliamentary constituencies and the initial proposals published by the 
Boundary Commission for England (BCE).
The committee supported the proposal to rename the Henley constituency the 
Henley and Thame constituency. In order to reflect the geographical area covered 
and the main population centres contained in the constituency the committee agreed 
to make representations proposing that the Wantage constituency is renamed the 
Didcot and Wantage constituency. 
The committee noted the changes to the proposed Henley and Thame constituency 
and agreed to make representations to exclude Fringford (currently in Banbury) from 
the constituency on the grounds that the community had no synergy with the rest of 
the constituency and looked to Banbury and Bicester.   
The committee noted that the proposals do not take account of changes to district 
ward boundaries requested by South Oxfordshire District Council to reflect those 
changes made at parish level by the South Oxfordshire District Council 
(Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2015. Although the council had 
received confirmation from the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
that these changes would be made these had not yet been reflected in a related 
alteration order. The committee agreed to alert BCE to these impending changes and 
request that it amends its proposals to reflect these.    



3

RESOLVED: to
1. support the proposal to rename the Henley and Thame constituency;
2. propose that the Wantage constituency is renamed the Didcot and Wantage 

constituency;
3. request the exclusion of Fringford from the proposed Henley and Thame 

constituency;
4. request the Boundary Commission for England to amend the constituency 

boundaries to reflect the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England related alteration order.

  
19 Interim Review of Polling District and Polling Places 

The committee considered the report of the head of legal and democratic services on 
the interim review of polling districts and polling places.

The committee supported the proposal to subdivide polling district RBA in Didcot 
implemented for the elections in 2016 to address the queues experienced at the local 
and parliamentary elections in 2015.

Whilst reluctant to designate schools as polling places, the committee agreed to 
designate Culham School as the polling place in Culham recognising that no suitable 
alternative venue existing in the village and to avoid the need for electors to travel to 
Clifton Hampden.

In respect of South Moreton the committee agreed to designate North Moreton 
Village Hall as the polling place. Although the village had a school the committee was 
mindful of South Moreton Parish Council’s support for the proposal.

The committee noted that the provision of a suitable polling place in Nuffield was an 
ongoing issue. Without a suitable venue in Nuffield the committee agreed to 
designate Nettlebed Village Club as the polling place for Nuffield and requested 
officers to work with the parish council to identify alternative options within the village.    

RESOLVED: to
1. designate Culham School as the polling place for Culham;
2. subdivide the existing polling district RBA to create two polling districts with 

Ladygrove Community Centre and Willowbrook Leisure Centre as the 
respective polling places;

3. designate Nettlebed Village Club as the polling place for Nuffield;
4. request officers to work with Nuffield Parish Council to investigate alternative 

options in Nuffield parish;
5. designate North Moreton Village Hall as the polling place for South Moreton.

The meeting closed at 7.10pm

Chairman Date


